THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT

2000 TERM JULY SESSION

No: 2000-131

Suzanne Marchand, et al

v.

Town of Hudson (Jeremy Muller, Intervenor)

Intervenor's Brief

Steven A. Bolton Bolton Law Offices, P.A. 127 Main Street, Suite 2 Nashua, New Hampshire 03060 (603) 886-0205

Michael N. Raisbeck 85 High Street Chelmsford, Massachusetts 01824 (978) 251-5429

Table of Contents

| Table of Cases |
|--|
| Table of Statutes and Other Authorities |
| Questions Presented for Review |
| Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Ordinances, Rules or Regulations Involved |
| Statement of the Case and the Facts |
| Summary of Argument |
| Argument |
| I. The Federal Interest in Amateur |
| Radio |
| II. The FCC has Preempted Certain Local Regulation of Amateur Radio Antennas |
| III. Application of RSA 674:16 and RSA 674:17 |
| IV. Accessory Use and the Application of the Town of Hudson Zoning |
| Ordinance |
| V. Issues of Interference and Safety |
| Conclusion |

Table of Cases

| Becker v. Town of Hampton Falls, 117 N.H. 437, 440 (1977) |
|---|
| Bodony v. Incorporated Village of Sands Point, et al., 681 F. Supp. 1009, 64 Pike and Fischer Radio Regulation 2nd Series 307 (E.D. NY, 1987) |
| Britton v. Town of Chester, 134 N.H. 434,441 (1991) |
| Bulchis v. City of Edmonds, 671 F. Supp. 1270 (W.D. Wash, |
| 1987) |
| Dettmer v. County Board of Zoning Appeals, 28 Ohio Misc. 35, 273 N.E. 2d 921 (1971) |
| Durant v. Town of Dunbarton, 121 N.H. 352, 354, 430 A.2d 140, 142 (1981) |
| Freeman v. Burlington Broadcasting, Inc., 204 F.3d 311 (2 nd Cir. 2000) |
| Guschke v. City of Oklahoma City, 763 F. 2d 379 (10th Cir., 1985) |
| Howard v. City of Burlingame, 726 F. Supp. 770 (N.D. Cal. 1989) affirmed, 937 F. 2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1991) |
| Izzo v. Borough of River Edge, et al., 843 F.2d 765 (3d Cir., 1988) |
| MacMillan v. City of Rocky River, 748 F. Supp. 1241 (N.D. Ohio, 1990) |
| <u>Town of Paradise Valley v. Lindberg</u> , 28 Ariz. App. 70, 551 P. 2d 60, 81 A.L.R. 3rd 1080 (1976) |
| Pentel v. City of Mendota Heights, 13 F. 3d 1261 (8th Cir. |
| 1994) |
| Presnell v. Leslie, 3 N.Y.2d 384, 144 N.E.2d 381, 165 N.Y.S.2d 448 (1957) |
| <u>Village of St. Louis Park v. Casey</u> , 218 Minn. 394, 16 N.W. 2d 459, 155 A.L.R. 1128 (1944) |
| Skinner v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 80 N.J. Super. 380, 193 A.2d 861 (1963) |
| Southwestern Bell v. Johnson County Board of County Commissioners, 199 F.3d 1185 (10 th Cir. 1999) |

<u>Thernes v. City of Lakeside Park, Kentucky, et al.</u>, 779 F. 2d 1187, 59 Pike and Fischer Radio Regulation 2nd Series 1306, on remand, 62 Pike and Fischer Radio Regulation 2nd Series 284 (6th Circuit, 1986) (E.D. Kentucky, 1984).....

<u>Williams v. City of Columbia</u>, 707 F. Supp. 207 (D. SC 1989), affirmed, 906 F. 2d 994 (4th Cir., 1990)....

Table of Statutes and Other Authorities

| RSA 674:16 |
|---------------------------------|
| RSA 674:17 |
| |
| 47 U.S.C. Section 151 et seq |
| 47 U.S.C. Section 153(q) (1976) |
| |

| 47 C.F.R 97 |
|--------------------------|
| 47 C.F.R. Section 1.1307 |
| 47 C.F.R. Section 97.1 |
| 47 C.F.R. Section 97.3 |
| 47 C.F.R. Section 97.13 |
| 47 C.F.R. Section 97.15 |
| 47 C.F.R. Section 97.113 |

Article 41 of the Radio Regulations of the International Telecommunications Union (Geneva 1979).....

FCC Docket 83-28, released December 23, 1983.....

Senate bill S. 1048, the FCC Authorization Act of 1988 (Pub. L. 100-594).....

Conference Report to the Communications Amendments Act of 1982, Pub. Law #97-259 (1982).....

101 FCC 2d 952, 959-60 (1985); codified at 47 C.F.R. section 97.15(e).....

PRB-1, 101 FCC 2d 952 (1985)....

Loughlin, 15 New Hampshire Practice: Land Use Planning and Zoning Sec.9.02.

Frenaye, Amateur Radio at the Bottom of the Earth, <u>QST</u>, April, 1979, at 49.....

129 Cong. Rec. S15216 (Daily Ed., November 2, 1983).....
